

MODIFICATION NUMBER 002

TO CONTRACT UT 20-03243PP

This Modification Number Two (“Modification”) to the Contract is hereby entered into the date of the last signature by and between:

The UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY, a public transit district organized under the laws of the State of Utah (hereinafter “UTA”); and

MV TRANSPORTATION, INC., Inc. (hereinafter “Contractor”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on April 29, 2020, UTA entered into a contract for services for ADA Complementary Paratransit and Route Deviation Services (hereinafter the “Contract”); and

WHEREAS, on April 26, 2022, Options 1 through 3 were exercised extending the contract term to April 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, on May 6, 2025, Option 4 was exercised extending the contract term to April 30, 2026; and

WHEREAS, on October 10, 2024, the Contractor requested a monthly rate increase beginning March 1, 2025 through the term of the contract period option-year 4, to April 30, 2026.

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, on the stated Recitals, which are incorporated hereby in reference, and for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements hereafter set forth, the mutual benefits to the parties to be derived here from; and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which the parties acknowledge, it is hereby agreed as follows:

1. Term of Agreement: The term of the current contract will remain unchanged. There will remain 1 more option-year 5 for extension; to be evaluated for contract year 7 that could commence May 2026.

2. Compensation of Contractor:

Proposed rates to replace the RFP Priced rates in Exhibit 3 as follows:

Type of Rate	Current Contracted Rates Year 5	Negotiated and accepted Year 5 Mar, Apr 2025	Current Contracted Rates Year 6	Negotiated and accepted Year 6 May 25-Apr 26
Variable ParaTransit Hours	\$48.73	\$51.98	\$50.43	\$53.80
Fixed Deviation Route (Flex)	\$41.17	\$44.72	\$42.60	\$46.28
Monthly Operating Fixed Amount	\$88,562.36	\$90,373.97	\$90,373.07	\$94,909.36

- a. To reconcile previously paid invoices starting March 1, 2025 through September 30, 2025 with this rate increase, a one-time payment of approximately \$159,845 will be processed upon execution of this agreement and the receipt of an invoice from MV.
- b. The anticipated additional cost for service during the remaining period of Contract Year 6 will be:
- October 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025 = \$76,811
 - January 1, 2026 to April 30, 2026 = \$102,389
- c. Total Contract Year 6 Proposed Price will increase by approximately \$339,045 from \$4,187,567 to \$4,526,612. MV Monthly Invoices will be paid starting October 2025 through April 2026 using new rates and actual hours of service.

3. Other Terms Remain In Effect:

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and delivered the Modification as to the date written below.

MV TRANSPORTATION, INC.

Signed by:

Erin Niewinski

9/26/2025

AF7E45B05C62486...

Name Erin Niewinski

CFO

Title

UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY:

Jay Fox

Executive Director

Andres Colman

Chief Operations Officer

Ryan Taylor

Special Services General Manager

DocuSigned by:

Mike Bell

7023BA415BAA1F6...

Mike Bell
Legal Counsel